
Issued Thursday, 30 March 2023 

  
Scan code to view reports 

 
 
 
Thursday, 30 March 2023 
 
To All Councillors: 
 
As a Member or Substitute of the Planning Committee, please treat this as your summons 
to attend a meeting on Tuesday, 11 April 2023 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
James McLaughlin 
Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
 
 
This information is available free of charge in electronic, audio, Braille and 
large print versions, on request. 
 

For assistance in understanding or reading this document or specific 
information about this Agenda or on the “Public Participation” initiative please 
call the Committee Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
AGENDA 
 
SITE VISITS: Attached to the agenda is a list of sites the Committee will visit (by coach) 

on Tuesday, 11 April 2023.  A presentation with photographs and 
diagrams will be available at the meeting for all applications including 
those visited by the Committee. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Please advise the Democratic Services Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk of any apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

1

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
14 March 2023 
 
3. INTERESTS  
 
Members are required to declare the existence and nature of any interests they may have 
in subsequent agenda items in accordance with the District Council’s Code of Conduct. 
Those interests are matters that relate to money or that which can be valued in money, 
affecting the Member, her/his partner, extended family and close friends. Interests that 
become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be declared at that time. 
 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
To provide members of the public who have given prior notice (by no later than 12 Noon 
on the working day prior to the meeting) with the opportunity to express views, ask 
questions or submit petitions relating to planning applications under consideration.  
Representations will be invited immediately before the relevant item of business/planning 
application is discussed.  Details of the Council’s Scheme are reproduced overleaf.  To 
register to speak on-line, please click here Speak at Planning Committee.  Alternatively 
email: committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk  or telephone 01629 761133. 
 
5. APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Please note that for the following items, references to financial, legal and environmental 
considerations and equal opportunities and disability issues will be embodied within the 
text of the report, where applicable. 
 
5.1. APPLICATION NO. 22/00641/REM (Pages 13 - 50) 
 
Reserved matters application for the erection of 367 no. dwellinghouses with associated 
access, infrastructure and landscaping pursuant to hybrid planning permission reference 
number 19/01274/FUL at Land between Ashbourne Airfield and Derby Road, Yeldersley. 
 

5.2. APPLICATION NO. 22/00642/FUL (Pages 51 - 86) 
 
Erection of 101 no. dwellinghouses with associated access, infrastructure and landscaping 
at Land between Ashbourne Airfield and Derby Road, Yeldersley. 
 

5.3. APPLICATION NO. 22/01010/FUL (Pages 87 - 102) 
 
Erection of 2 no. holiday let accommodation units and erection 1no. holiday pod at 
Woodside, Chesterfield Road, Rowsley, Matlock, DE4 2NL. 
 

5.4. APPLICATION NO. 22/01190/FUL (Pages 103 - 132) 
 
Erection of 47 no. dwellinghouses with garages and associated infrastructure and 
landscaping at Land north east of Tansley House Gardens, Tansley, DE4 5HQ. 
 
 
 
 

2

https://selfserve.derbyshiredales.gov.uk/renderform.aspx?t=38&k=6EADE07D9FBA0B0F307B4AAAC0E0360CD7CEBD88
mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

5.5. APPLICATION NO. 22/01316/FUL (Pages 133 - 168) 
 
Construction of replacement mixed use discovery centre with associated landscaping, 
drainage and car parking at 
[...]
erfield Road Rowsley 

Matlock Derbyshire DE4 2NL 
15.40 (15 mins) 

   
22/01190/FUL Land North East Of Tansley House 

Gardens Tansley Derbyshire 
16.10 (15 mins) 

   
RETURN  16.30 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a Planning Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 14th March, 
2023 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor Jason Atkin - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Jacqueline Allison, Robert Archer, Sue Burfoot, Neil Buttle, 
Tom Donnelly, Graham Elliott, Richard FitzHerbert, David Hughes and 
Peter Slack 
 
Present as Substitute - Councillors: Mark Wakeman 
 
Members of the Public – 25 
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Helen Froggatt, Stuart Lees, Peter 
O'Brien and Janet Rose 
 
329/22 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Atkin, Seconded by Councillor Tom Donnelly and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
330/22 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

9

Item 2

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Planning Committee - Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 
 
331/22 - APPLICATION NO. 22/01299/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Tom Donnelly, seconded by Councillor Richard FitzHerbert and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
332/22 - APPLICATION NO. 22/01373/OUT  
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Andrew Stock (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application.  
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised a summary of additional information submitted by the applicant including: an 
amended proposed site access drawing; Transport Assessment; amended Residential 
Travel Plan; letter from York Archaeology; and a rebuttal letter in regard to heritage issues. 
Comments received from the   Highway Authority, DCC Development Control Archaeologist 
and from the agent regarding the former allotments on the site were also summarised. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Sue Burfoot, seconded by Councillor Richard FitzHerbert and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in section 8.0 of the report. 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
333/22 - APPLICATION NO. 23/00069/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  

10



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Stuart Atkinson (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the application. Ms Bo Hamilton-Cody (Local Resident) and Ms Lizzie 
Watt (Local Resident) spoke against the application, Councillor David Mowle (Matlock Bath 
Parish Council) commented on the application. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of comments received from the Local Highway Authority, District Council’s 
Design and Conservation Officer, Derbyshire Wildlife Trust and Local Residents. A 
correction to the report which stated the site was located within the Derwent Valley Mills 
World Heritage Site, the site is however located within the World Heritage Site Buffer Zone. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Richard FitzHerbert, seconded by Councillor David Hughes and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report with the 
following additional condition: 
  

1.    No development shall commence until a Construction Management Plan (to 
minimise the impacts of construction upon residents and the local area) has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved 
Construction Management Plan. 
  
Reason: 
  
To minimise the impacts of construction upon the amenity of neighbouring properties 
and the local area in accordance with policies PD1 and PD9 of the Adopted 
Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017). 

  
Voting 
  
6 For (Chair’s casting vote used) 
5 Against 
1 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
334/22 - APPLICATION NO. 23/00038/OUT  
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Claire Preston (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application. Mrs Paula Groom (Local Resident), Mr Simon Groom (Local 
Resident) and Cllr. Arthur Champion (Hulland Ward Parish Council) spoke against the 
application. 
  

11



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of a letter from the agent, a letter from the applicants solicitor and a location 
plan with the access corridor shown in yellow. 
  
It was moved by Councillor David Hughes, seconded by Councillor Peter Slack and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
  
The development would be served off a shared driveway, which due to its close proximity to 
existing housing, width and lack of dedicated footways would present access difficulties, 
lead to pedestrian and vehicular conflict, result in a loss of amenity and would not provide a 
safe means of access by foot, thereby leading to danger and inconvenience to highway 
users contrary to the requirements of Policies S4 and HC19 of the Adopted Derbyshire 
Dales Local Plan (2017). 
  
Voting 
  
7 For 
2 Against 
2 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
335/22 - APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Atkin, seconded by Councillor Richard FitzHerbert and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the 
[...]
3

Item 5.4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee  11th April 2023  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER 22/01190/FUL 

SITE ADDRESS: Land north east of Tansley House Gardens, 
Tansley, DE4 5HQ 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT Erection of 47 no. dwellinghouses with garages 
and associated infrastructure and landscaping 

CASE OFFICER Sarah Arbon APPLICANT Stancliffe Homes Ltd 

PARISH/TOWN Tansley AGENT Paul Bedwell Town Planning 

WARD 
MEMBER(S) 

Cllr P Cruise 

Cllr D Hughes 

Cllr S Flitter 

DETERMINATION 
TARGET 

6th February 2023 

REASON FOR 
DETERMINATION 
BY COMMITTEE 

Major application REASON FOR 
SITE VISIT (IF 
APPLICABLE) 

For Members to appreciate 
the site and context. 

 

MATERIAL PLANNING ISSUES 

 

  Suitability of the location 

  The effect of the proposal on the character and identity of the settlement and the local 
landscape  

  Highway considerations 

  Flood risk and drainage 

  Residential amenity impacts 

  Impact on trees, biodiversity and wildlife, and 

  Developer contributions and housing mix 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager or Principal Planning Officer to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions upon completion of a s106 legal agreement to secure  

  25% First Homes (4 dwellings) to be delivered on site  

  15% Shared Ownership (2 dwellings) to be delivered on site  

  60% Social Rented Homes (8 dwellings) to be delivered off-site.  This will be secured 
through a financial contribution to the Council of £365,168. 

  Education Contribution of £336,396.84 towards the provision of 12 secondary with 
post16 places at Highfields School and additional education facilities. 

  An off-site contribution for allotments of £2,777.7. 

 

 
  

105



 
1.0 THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 
1.1 The 2.20 hectare site is an open agricultural field with hedgerows to the boundaries and in 

the centre. Tansley Footpath 4 runs parallel to the north eastern boundary of t
[...]
mes (8 dwellings) to be delivered off-site.  This will be secured 
through a financial contribution to the Council (as outlined in the Council’s Developer 
Contributions SPD).  The extent of this proposed financial contribution for these 8 
dwellings is £45,464 per unit which includes £745 per unit enabling fee.  Thus, the total 
financial contribution to be secured through a Section 106 Agreement to deliver the 
proposed 8 social rented homes would be 8 x £45,646 = £365,168. 

7.27 The District Council seeks to secure the housing mix prescribed in Policy HC11 of the 
Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan. However, it is recognised that final mix achieved on 
any site will be informed by the location, nature and size of the development site, character 
of the area, evidence of local housing need, turnover of properties at the local level and local 
housing market conditions. 

 
  The proposed mix below is considered to be appropriate in this location. 

  4 x 1 bedroom homes. 

  13 x 2 bedroom homes. 

  17 x 3 bedroom homes. 

  7 x 4 bedroom homes; and 

  6 x 5 bedroom homes. 

7.28 Policy HC14 requires new residential developments of 11 dwellings or more to provide or 
contribute towards public open space and sports facilities in accordance with table 6. The 
SPD on Developer Contributions dated February 2020 supercedes this table as it is based 
on the updated study from January 2018. This 2018 study concluded that whilst the quantity 
and quality of open space and recreation facilities across the District are in most cases 
sufficient the following deficiencies were identified as likely to occur by 2033 

  Parks and Gardens – 2.42ha 

  Natural and semi natural greenspaces – 16.16ha 7 

  Amenity greenspace – 2.54ha 

  Provision for children and young people – 0.13ha 

  Allotments – 0.45ha 
 
7.29 The SPD sets out the provision per dwelling that is required to meet this identified deficiency 

and the proposal exceeds these requirements. For example, the SP
[...]
dopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan 

(2017) for residential development under Policy HC2(bb).  Such sites are critical to the 
District Council meeting the spatial strategy and vision set out in this plan, particularly in 
respect of the delivery of housing to meet the districts objectively assessed housing needs. 
Subject to the applicant entering into a S106 planning obligation agreement to secure 4 no. 
first homes, 2 no. shared ownership an off-site affordable housing contribution equivalent to 
8 units (£365,168) and a contribution of £336,396.84 towards secondary and post 16 school 
places and conditions the development addresses the relevant provisions of the 
development plan and national guidance. A recommendation of approval is put forward on 
this basis.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager or Principal Planning Officer to 
grant planning permission, subject to the below conditions and response from the 
Derbyshire Wildlife Trust, and following the completion of a S106 planning obligation 
agreement to secure: 
 

  25% First Homes (4 dwellings) to be delivered on site  

  15% Shared Ownership (2 dwellings) to be delivered on site  

  60% Social Rented Homes (8 dwellings) to be delivered off-site. This will be secured 
through a financial contribution to the Council of £365,168. 

  Education Contribution of £336,396.84 towards the provision of 12 secondary with post16 
places at Highfields School and additional education facilities. 

  An off-site contribution for allotments of £2,777.70. 
 

CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby permitted must be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: 

 
This is a statutory period which is specified in Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. This consent relates solely to the application drawings:- Location plan 2241.02, Planning 

Layout 2241.01 Rev R, Cross Section 2241.05 Rev B, Detailed lands
[...]
RTER LANE

11

11

Coach House

Th
e 

O
ld

 B
ar

n

Memorial Croft

Sycamore House

Lynfield GrangeRAVENSTOR ROAD

MALTHOUSE CLOSE

10a

52
a

10
b

11a

DARK LANE ( TRACK)

O
LD

 L
AN

E 
(

TR
AC

K)

Path ( um)

Path (
um

)
Pa

th
 (

um
)

Path ( um)

Path ( um)

Path ( um)

Path (
um

)

Path ( um)

Path ( um)

Middlepeak

Rantertackers Mine

Light Railway

Shelter

1

ST
E

EP
LE

 G
R

AN
G

E
Track

SM

3

3

Track

1:4,000

Crown Copyright and database rights (2018) Ordnance Survey (100019785) 

Derbyshire Dales District Council,  

Town Hall, Bank Road, Matlock, Derbyshire DE4 3NN.  

Telephone; (01629) 761100. 

website :www.derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

133

Item 5.5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 11th April 2023  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER 22/01316/FUL 

SITE ADDRESS: The National Stone Centre, Porter Lane, Middleton 
By Wirksworth 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT Construction of replacement mixed use discovery 
centre with associated landscaping, drainage and 
car parking. 

CASE OFFICER Adam Maxwell APPLICANT Mr James Thorne 

PARISH/TOWN Wirksworth AGENT Babenko Associates 

WARD 
MEMBER(S) 

Cllr Mike Ratcliffe 

Cllr Peter Slack 

DETERMINATION 
TARGET 

14.04.2023 

REASON FOR 
DETERMINATION 
BY COMMITTEE 

Major application REASON FOR 
SITE VISIT (IF 
APPLICABLE) 

For Members to appreciate 
the site and context. 

 

MATERIAL PLANNING ISSUES 

 Whether the development is acceptable in principle 

 Design, landscape impact and impact upon the character and appearance of the area 

 Impact on trees and biodiversity 

 Impact on cultural heritage  

 Sustainable building and climate change 

 Flood risk and drainage 

 Transport and Impact on highway safety 

 Impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager or Principal Planning Officer to grant 
planning permission, subject to prior entry into planning obligation to secure funding for 
m
[...]
 also be a 
sufficient distance from neighbouring properties where noise from vehicles, visitors and 
events would not result in any significant noise. 

 
7.58 Therefore, subject to conditions the development could be accommodated on site without 

significant harm to the amenity of neighbouring properties in accordance with policies S1 
and PD1. 

 
Conclusion 
 

7.59 The proposed replacement discovery centre would be of an appropriate size and scale and 
located in a sustainable and accessible location within close proximity to Wirksworth. The 
proposed development would be a high standard of contemporary design which would 
mitigate the impacts of climate change, conserve and enhance the site, the Conservation 
Area and other affected heritage assets while enhancing public access, enjoyment and 
education of geodiversity and biodiversity interests and cultural heritage at the National 
Stone Centre. 
 

7.60 The application has demonstrated that the development can be accommodated on the site 
without harm to landscape character or the character and appearance of the area and that, 
subject to planning conditions, the development would enhance cultural heritage and 
biodiversity and conserve geodiversity interests. The development would not harm protected 
species or their habitat. The development would have safe and sustainable access and 
would not harm the amenity of neighbouring properties and satisfactory drainage provision 
can be secured by planning conditions. 
 

7.61 The proposed development is therefore in accordance with relevant policies in the Adopted 
Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017) and the Adopted Wirksworth Neighbourhood Plan 
(2015). In the absence of any other material considerations the application is therefore 
recommended for approval. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

Approve subject to prior entry into planning obligation to secure funding for monitoring of 
travel plan and subject to the following conditions: 
 

CONDITION(S): 
 
1. The dev
[...]
cation, (including any supplementary information supplied by 
or on behalf of the applicant) and representations received from persons or bodies 
consulted upon the application by the Local Planning Authority and from members of the 
public and interested bodies by the time of preparation of the Agenda. 

• The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended) and related Acts, Orders and Regulation 
and Circulars published by or on behalf of the Secretary of State for the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 

• The National Planning Policy Framework 
• The Planning Practice Guidance 

 
These documents are available for inspection and will remain available for a period of up to 4 
years from the date of the meeting, during normal office hours.  Requests to see them should be 
made to our Business Support Unit on 01629 761336 and arrangements will be made to comply 
with the request as soon as practicable. 
 
 
 

209



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Site Visits
	2 Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Planning Committee

	5.1 Application No. 22/00641/REM
	22/00641/REM

	5.2 Application No. 22/00642/FUL
	22/00642/FUL

	5.3 Application No. 22/01010/FUL
	22/01010/FUL

	5.4 Application No. 22/01190/FUL
	22_01190_FUL

	5.5 Application No. 22/01316/FUL
	22.01316.FUL

	5.6 Application No. 22/01381/FUL
	22.01381.FUL

	5.7 Application No. 22/00025/FUL
	23.00025.FUL

	6 Appeals Progress Report
	PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11th April 2023
	Report of the Corporate Director
	Appeal Decision - 34 Castle View Drive, Cromford
	Appeal Decision - Ashbourne Lodge Care Home, 80 Derby Road
	Appeal Decision - The Grove, Brunswood Lane, Hulland Ward
	Appeal Decision - View House, Somersal Herbert

	 Background Papers





Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - Tuesday, 11 April 2023 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a Planning Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 11th April, 
2023 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor Jason Atkin - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Jacqueline Allison, Sue Burfoot, Tom Donnelly, Richard 
FitzHerbert, Helen Froggatt, Peter O'Brien, Janet Rose and Peter Slack 
 
Present as Substitute - Councillors: Paul Cruise and Mark Wakeman 
 
Kerry France (Legal Services Manager), Chris Whitmore (Development 
Control Manager), Adam Maxwell (Principal Planning Officer), Sarah 
Arbon (Senior Planning Officer), Tommy Shaw (Democratic Services 
Team Leader) and Angela Gratton (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Members of the Public – 23 
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Robert Archer, Neil Buttle, Graham 
Elliott, David Hughes and Stuart Lees 
 
354/22 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Atkin, seconded by Councillor Tom Donnelly and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 March 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Planning Committee - Tuesday, 11 April 2023 
 
 
355/22 - INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Richard FitzHerbert declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5.3. Application No. 
22/01010/FUL – Erection of 2 no. holiday let accommodation units and erection 1 no. 
holiday pod at Woodside, Chesterfield Road, Rowsley. 
 
356/22 - APPLICATION NO. 22/00641/REM  
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Ms Helen Bareford (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the application. Mr Grant Anderson (Hill Dickinson Planning Agent) 
spoke against the application. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of a correction to reason for refusal no. 4, comments received from DWH on 
behalf of Bamford Property Ltd and JCB (these representations apply both to this item and 
item 5.2 – Application No. 22/00642/FUL Erection of 101 no dwellinghouses with associated 
access, infrastructure and landscaping at Land between Ashbourne Airfield and Derby 
Road, Yeldersley.), and further representations received in respect of the amended plans by 
Matlock Town Council and local residents and additional correspondence received from the 
applicant to address the various reasons for refusal. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Peter O’Brien, seconded by Councillor Peter Slack and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in in section 8.0 of the report. 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
357/22 - APPLICATION NO. 22/00642/FUL  
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Ms Helen Bareford (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the application. Mr Grant Anderson (Hill Dickenson Planning Agent) 
spoke against the application. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 11 April 2023 
 
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of a correction to reason for refusal no. 5, representations from the adjacent 
landowners, a local resident and Ashbourne Town Council in respect of the amended plans 
and additional correspondence received from the applicant. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Tom Donnelly, seconded by Councillor Peter Slack and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in in section 8.0 of the report. 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
358/22 - APPLICATION NO. 22/01010/FUL  
 
6:45 pm - Councillor Richard FitzHerbert left the meeting for consideration of this item due 
to declaring an interest. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
Councillor Janet Rose moved to approve the application, this was then seconded by 
Councillor Tom Donnelly and put to the vote as follows. 
  
Voting 
  
4 For 
5 Against 
1 Abstentions  
  
The Chairman declared the motion LOST. 
  
It was then moved by Councillor Peter Slack, seconded by Councillor Peter O’Brien and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in in section 8.0 of the report. 
  
Voting 
  
5 For 
4 Against 
1 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED 
 
359/22 - APPLICATION NO. 22/01190/FUL  
 



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 11 April 2023 
 
6.56 pm Councillor Richard FitzHerbert re-joined the meeting. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Sam Jones (Applicant) and Cllr 
Vicki Raynes (Tansley Parish Council) spoke in support of the application. Mr Mick 
Purshouse (Local Resident) and Mr Andrew Bostock (Local Resident) spoke against the 
application. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of comments received from Derbyshire Wildlife Trust, The Highway 
Authority, James Neville, Cllr Steve Flitter and a local resident, as well as an amendment to 
the Landscape plan and further comments from the applicant.  
  
It was moved by Councillor Richard FitzHerbert, seconded by Councillor Mark Wakeman 
and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager or Principal Planning Officer to grant 
planning permission, subject to conditions set out in the report, a response from the Derbyshire 
Wildlife Trust and upon completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure: 

         25% First Homes (4 dwellings) to be delivered on site  
         15% Shared Ownership (2 dwellings) to be delivered on site  
         60% Social Rented Homes (8 dwellings) to be delivered off-site. This will be secured 

through a financial contribution to the Council of £365,168. 
         Education Contribution of £336,396.84 towards the provision of 12 secondary with post 

16 places at Highfields School and additional education facilities. 
         An off-site contribution for allotments of £2,777.70. 

  
Voting 
  
8 For 
3 Against 
0 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
  
7.25 pm – Meeting adjourned for a 15 minute break. 
7.38 pm – Meeting reconvened. 
 
360/22 - APPLICATION NO. 22/01316/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 11 April 2023 
 
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Viv Russell (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application. Mr Peter Harrington (Local Resident) and Mr Nick Sibley 
commented on the application. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of comments received from Derbyshire Wildlife Trust, an additional planning 
condition, an amendment to condition 5 and correspondence from the agent. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Helen Froggatt, seconded by Councillor Peter Slack and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager or Principal Planning Officer to 
grant planning permission, subject to prior entry into planning obligation to secure funding 
for monitoring of travel plan and subject to the conditions set out in section 8.0 of the report 
and an additional condition regarding the requirement for submission and approval of a 
scheme of foul water connection to the main sewer, prior to works commencing on the 
super structure of the proposed development. 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
361/22 - APPLICATION NO. 22/01381/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Tom Donnelly, seconded by Councillor Richard FitzHerbert and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
  
Voting 
  
8 For 
0 Against 
3 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
362/22 - APPLICATION NO. 23/00025/FUL  
 



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 11 April 2023 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of further correspondence from the agent in response to comments of the 
Parish Council 
  
It was moved by Councillor Tom Donnelly, seconded by Councillor Richard FitzHerbert and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in section 8 of the report. 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
363/22 - APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
It was moved by Councillor Richard FitzHerbert, seconded by Councillor Tom Donnelly and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 8.35 pm 
 
Chairman 
 


	Planning Committee

